Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Journal of Membrane Science
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/memsci
Structure dependence of water vapor permeation in polymer nanocomposite
membranes investigated by positron annihilation lifetime spectroscopy
Jiajun Fana, Wei Zhoua,⁎, Qing Wangb,⁎, Zhaojie Chua, Lanqiong Yanga, Lei Yanga, Jian Suna,
Ling Zhaoa, Jianmei Xua, Yujun Lianga, Zhiquan Chenc
a Faculty of Materials Science and Chemistry, China University of Geosciences, Wuhan 430074, China

t (5)
Table 1
Details of PVA/GO composite membranes.
Sample label Weight ratio
of GO and
PVA
GO volume content in
PVA/GO membrane
[vol%]
Annealing
temperature [°C]
PVA/02GO 0.02: 10 0.15 Null
PVA/04GO 0.04: 10 0.29 Null
PVA/06GO 0.06: 10 0.43 Null
PVA/08GO 0.08: 10 0.57 Null
PVA/10GO 0.10: 10 0.72 Null
PVA/04GO100 0.04: 10 0.29 100
PVA/04GO120 0.04: 10 0.29 120
PVA/04GO140 0.04: 10 0.29 140
PVA/04GO160 0.04: 10 0.29 160
PVA/04GO180 0.04: 10 0.29 180
Fig. 1. Photo of PVA and PVA/GO composite membranes in natural light. The thickness
of samples are around 50 µm.
J. Fan et al. Journal of Membrane Science 549 (2018) 581–587
582